Neath Port Talbot AGENDA
=== (astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10.00 am WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2016

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1
1.  Toreceive any declarations of interest from Members

2. To receive the Minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny
Committee held on 21st September 2016 (Pages 5 - 16)

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17 (Pages
17 - 22)

To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being
reported by:

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

4.  Corporate Improvement Objective - Digital by Choice - Highlight
Report - Quarter 2 progress report (April 1st - 30th September)
2016-17 (Pages 23 - 46)

Report of the Head of Financial Services

5. Benefit Services and Internal Audit Report Cards (Pages 47 - 72)

Report of the Head of Human Resources

6.  Sickness Absence Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 2016 / 2017.
(Pages 73 - 92)




7.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local
Government Act 1972

9.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act

PART 2
10. To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda

for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny
Members)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 27 October 2016

Committee Membership:

Chairperson: Councillor D.W.Davies

Vice Councillor A.Jenkins
Chairperson:

Councillors: Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, Ms.C.Clement-Williams,
M.Harvey, Mrs.L.H.James, Mrs.D.Jones,
A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, Mrs.K.Pearson,
L.M.Purcell, J.Warman, 1.D.Williams,
Mrs.A.Wingrave and Vacancy

Notes:



(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have
relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting.

If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then
prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before
the meeting). Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or
move or second any motion.

For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge. It is also open
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important
issues.

The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes.

Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet
Board papers with them to the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

- 36 -
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 21 September 2016

Chairperson: Councillor D.W.Davies

Vice Chairperson: Councillor A.Jenkins

Councillors: A.Carter, Mrs.D.Jones, A.R.Lockyer,
Mrs.K.Pearson, L.M.Purcell, I.D.Williams and
Mrs.A.Wingrave

Officers In Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, D.Michael, S. Curran, S.

Attendance Davies and N.Chapple

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors P.A.Rees and A.N.Woolcock

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS

The following Members made a declaration of interest at the
commencement of the meeting:

A.R Lockyer Urgent Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy
and Democratic Services re: Violence Against
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
(Wales) Act 2015- Call for Evidence as he is the
Chair of the Violence Against Women, Domestic
Abuse and Sexual Violence Forum.

K.Pearson Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and
Democratic Se
[...]
Scrutiny

Community Safety Service Report Card

5 April 2017

Corporate Health and Safety Service Report Card

Joint Resilience Unit Service Report Card

Sickness Management Monitoring Quarter 3

Update on National Procurement Service

Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items

Invite third sector reps on their grants




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee
2" November 2016
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES
Matter for Monitoring
Wards Affected: ALL
Report Title

Corporate Improvement Objective - Digital by Choice - Highlight
Report — Quarter 2 progress report (April 1% = 30" September) 2016-17

Purpose of the Report

To provide Members with the Digital by Choice Highlight Report — Quarter 2
2016-17 which provides a progress update for the first six months of 2016-
17 for one of the six Corporate Improvement Plan objectives which fall
within the remit of Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee.

Summary

Overall we are on track to deliver what we have planned for this priority.
We are progressing well with making our website easier and more new
services will be available on-line this year. 97% of our website is available
in Welsh; most of the remaining pages are in the process of being
translated.

Our ability to further reduce face to face contacts in our one stop shops is
now limited as we await implementation of the next phase of online/self -
serve options. Once implemented, as per last year we would then
anticipate a decrease in visitors to the one stop shops as customers access
those alternative service request channels. During quarter 2 this year
however, we have seen an increase in the number of personal callers to
both the one stop shop sites.

A digital inclusion charter was approved in May 2016 which will assist more
people to become digitally included and enjoy the benefits that they can
experience from being online. Work to upskill staff in relatio
[...]
uarter 2 2016-17
List of Background Papers

The Neath Port Talbot Corporate Improvement Plan - 2016/2019 “Rising to
the Challenge”;

Officer Contact

Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy & Democratic Services.
Telephone: 01639 763284. E-Mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Shaun Davies, Performance Management Officer. Telephone: 01639
763172. E-Mail: a.s.davies@npt.gov.uk

Page 25


https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Full_CIP_16_19_NEW_ENG.pdf
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.s.davies@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



improving customer experience,
making better use of public money

APPENDIX 1

Highlight Report — 1% April to 30" September 2016

Corporate Improvement Priority: To improve customer/citizen access to services and functions provided by the Council or on behalf of the

Council and to improve the efficiency of those services and functions.

RAG
Status Summary of Progress
Overall we are on track to deliver what we have planned for this priority.
We are progressing well with making our website easier and more new services will be available on-line this year. 97% of our website is
g‘? available in Welsh; most of the remaining pages are in the process of being translated.
% Our ability to further reduce face to face contacts in our one stop shops is now limited as we await implementation of the next phase of
N online/self -serve options. Once implemented, as per last year we would then anticipate a decrease in visitors to the one stop shops as
~ customers access those alternative service request channels. During quarter 2 this year however, we have seen an increase in the
GREEN number of personal callers to both the one stop shop sites.

A digital inclusion charter was approved in May 2016 which will assist more people to become digitally included and enjoy the benefits that
they can experience from being online. Work to upskill staff in relation to digital literacy is progressing.

Work is progressing well with roll out of the iProcurement System and w
[...]


T
jabl
Q
®

wanting to recycle more and when customers attend we
routinely promote the ability to request clear bags on line
but often customers are unwilling to wait for that delivery
to arrive.

Digital Champions are scoping services suitable for on-
line channels with management teams. Progress will be
reported in future reports.

access services

4, wore people in our communities will have the digital skills to

K Jones

GREEN

A digital inclusion charter was approved in May 2016
which will assist more people to become digitally included
and enjoy the benefits that they can experience from
being online. Work to upskill staff in relation to digital
literacy is progressing.

At its meeting on the 19" September, the Voluntary
Sector Liaison Forum agreed to promote the Digital
Charter across the 3" sector and also supported the
undertaking of a sector wide review to assess the level of
digital skills / gaps across the 3" sector to support and
strengthen our approach to tackling digital exclusion
across the county borough.

The Digital Inclusion Group continues to meet to oversee
and co-ordinate the implementation of the Charter. The
‘learn and share’ event is scheduled to take place in the
new year.




Highlight Report — 1% April to 30" September 2016

improving customer experience,
making better use of public money

APPENDIX 1

What will be different?

(Outcomes)

Lead
Officer

RAG
Status

Progress

abed

A Senior Leaders digital learning event has been
arranged in November for Directors and Heads of Service
to help equip senior officers with the skills they need to
lead in a digital environment.

Trade Unions continue to support the Council to address
the workforce digital literacy and we now have 10 union
learning reps that will help deliver digital skills training.

W . . . .
5. @l services will use our on-line ordering and payment
system replacing manual processes

S John

GREEN

Roll out of the iProcurement System is still taking place
and the volume of tra
[...]
rd 2016-2017

Housing Benefits / CTRS / Financial
Assessments Service

Section 1:
Brief description of the service

TG obed

The Housing Benefits / Council Tax Support (CTRS) / Financial Assessments Section is responsible
for the “means testing” of entitlement to financial support in respect of liability for Rent, Council Tax
and Community Care charges.

It is also responsible for payments to providers in respect of support services.

Annually:-

The section is responsible for the assessment and payment of approximately £54 million in housing
benefit to 13,000 tenants.

It awards approximately £17 million in council tax support to 18,000 council tax payers.

1



2G abed

It is responsible for the payment of approximately £26 million in respect of approximately 900 people
in residential care.

Approximately £7 million is assessed as being due for payment by the individuals in residential care.
Approximately £6 million is paid to support providers for the provision of home care etc.

Approximately £2 million is paid directly to 215 individuals receiving care to arrange their own care
provision in the form of “direct payments”.

It also has arole in the recovery of sums due to the authority in respect of overpaid benefit and
community care charges.

Approximately £1.3 million overpaid housing benefit is recovered from claimants.

Approximately £1.4m Is recovered from those who are assessed to pay towards their home care and
£0.7 million from those assessed to pay towards their residential care.

Section 2:
Overall Summary of Performance for 2015-16 Financial Year

The teams’ focus continues to be upon the prompt and accurate assessment of entitlements to benefit and
the collection of liabilities where appropriate.

The teams continue to provide a quality and where possible personal service to its customers. Waiting
times, turnaround times, complaints etc. are low level particularly in consideration of the level of
assessments carried out.

In 2015/16, 102,000 new claims or adjustments to existing housing benefit and council tax support claims

2




oG abed

were actioned. There were a total of 21 local authority errors resulting in an overpayment where the
claimant wasn't a contributor. As a result of these errors the amount overpaid (and hence not recoverable)
was only 0.01% of the total money paid out.

The financial assessments team has undergone a substantial review following a restructure and the loss of
several senior staff but continues to provide a quality service.




G abed

Section 3:
Service Priorities 2016-17

Priority Actions to deliver priority Officer Timescale What will be different?
Responsible Measures and/or Outcomes

1:- To continue to ensure | To apply existing policies Kevin Ongoing | Turnaround times and
entitlements are calculated | and procedures. To monitor | Davies accuracy / error rates.
and awarded in a timely and | and manage performance.
accurate manner in
accordance with current
legislation.

To minimise the risk of | To verify all relevant Kevin Ongoing | Error / overpayment rates
fraud and error with the information as determined Davies
benefits / assessments by a risk assessment
systems. process.
- To manage the Monitor outcomes following | Kevin Ongoing | Monitor turnaround times
revised approach of the the revision of working Davies and accuracy rates.
Financial Assessment Team | practices.
and maintain a high level of
service following major
administrative changes.
- To provide more and | Continue to review Kevin Ongoing | Continuous review of
better information this will provision. Davies provisions / usage / form

be accessible via the
internet.

availability etc.




GG obed

2:- Maximise benefit Monthly performance Kevin Ongoing | Monitor recovery rates.
overpayment recovery rates | monitoring. Application of Davies

on a regular basis to ensure | recovery policies and

prompt and efficient procedures.

recovery of debts.

3: To ensure the effective Administer Memorandum of | Kevin Annually, | Utilise the monitoring
and efficient introduction of | Understanding (MoU) with | Davies to be arrangements within the
Universal Credit from the DWP for the provision of reviewed | MoU.

authority's perspective and | Digital Support and Budget for

help those entitled to advice for Universal Credit 2017/18.

Universal Credit to make claimants.

claims and manage their

budget effectively.

4: To provide support and To act as a conduit for Kevin Ongoing | User feedback

advice on changes as a information both for internal | Davies

result of welfare reform.

and external partners.




9G abed

Section 4.
Service Performance Quadrant 2016-17

Progress on Service Priorities:

Accuracy rates are now actual figures (previously they were based on sample testing) Error rates are minimal taking
into account the large number of assessments made.

Processing times remain good, with approximately a 5 day turnaround (which includes weekends so is actually less
in real terms)

The 8.4 and 8.7 figures for quarter two will reduce towards the end of the year when “uprating” changes are done
which generally have a one day turnaround time.

Overpayment recovery rates appear low, but it must be noted that much recovery is done by deduction from
ongoing benefits. Therefore the weekly amounts which can be recovered are low and take time for repayments to
be made.

An example of this would be an overpayment of £1,000 recovered by a deduction of £5 per week would be
recovered in full in four years (so a recovery rate of 100%), but the in-year recovery rate (which is the measure
here) would be 25%.

For information, measures for the Financial assessment service are currently under consideration.




)G abed

Measure 2014-15 2015-16 | Comparative 2015-16 2016-17

Actual Actual Performance Qtr. 2 Qtr. 2
(Full (Full (cumulative) | (cumulative)
Year) Year)

Service Measure 1: Benefits accuracy | 99.92% 99.95% N/A 99.95% 99.90%

rate % .....oooviiiiiiiiis (Priority 1

and 2)

Service M
[...]
 approach to evaluate and
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.”

Internal Audit is a statutory service and provides audit coverage across all of the authority’s functions.

The team comprises the Audit Manager, 2 Senior Auditors, 3 Auditors and 2 Assistant Auditors. (FTE 7.31)

Section 2:
Overall Summary of Performance for 2015-16 Financial Year

Performance is reported quarterly to Audit Committee.

In 2015/16 the team delivered 95.28% of the audit plan, all of the high risk audit areas were completed (one
was undertaken by WAQO) and a total of 68 formal audit reports were issued.

1




79 abed

The team also provided assistance via attendance at a number of working parties together with ongoing
advice and assistance to managers as and when requested.

A total of 11 special investigations were undertaken covering allegations of fraud, theft or malpractice.

A total of 29.78 FTE days was lost to sickness in 2015/16, an average of 3.8 FTE. This represents a
reduction from 5.6 in 2014/15 and was below both the division average of 6 days and the authority average of
9.7 days for 2015/16.

The service’s budget for 2015/16 was £232,068 and the service was delivered within budget with a slight
underspend of 1.25%.

99.35% of the clients who returned the client satisfaction survey were at least satisfied with the service
provided. The only negative comment was from one service manager who was unhappy with the timing of the
audit, it should be noted that the internal audit service has no leeway with when this particular audit is
undertaken.




G9 abed

Section 3:

Service Priorities 2016-17

Priority Actions to deliver priority Officer Timescale What will be
Responsible different?
Measures and/or
Outcomes
1: Deliver the 2016/17 Audit Maintain the high level of audit |A M By Continuous review of
Plan to the satisfaction of the programmes developed to O’Donnell 31.03.17 | processes within the
Authority’s Audit Committee and | ensur
[...]
3 days 1.6 days
Total Service FTE days lost in 45 30 16 11
the period
Directorate: Finance & 8 6 1.3 2.1
Corporate Services
Council: 9.4 Days 9.7 Days 2.2 Days 2.4 days




T/ obed

2015-16 Actual

2015-16 Qtr. 1

2016-17 Qtr. 1

(Full Year) (cumulative) | (cumulative)

Corporate Measure (CM11): Staff engagement Measure
New New

Corporate Measure (CMO05): % of staff who have received 0 0 0
a performance appraisal during 2016-17 (Target 100%)
Number of staff who have received a performance appraisal
during 2016-17
Corporate Measure (CM06): Number of employees left 1 0 0

due to unplanned departures




2/ obed

Section 7: Customer Quadrant 2016-17

Summary of customer performance..............

Measure 2015-16 Actual 2015-16 2016-17
(Full Year) Qtr. 1 Qtr. 1
(cumulative) | (cumulative)

Corporate Measure (CMO07): Total number of complaints
Internal 0 0 0
External (from the public)
Corporate Measure (CMO08): Total number of compliments
Internal 0 0 0
External (members of the public)
Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s 99.35%

100%

10




Agenda Iltem 6

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2" November 2016
Report of the Head of Human Resources — Sheenagh Rees

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: All Wards

SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Member's with
sickness absence monitoring data to inform Member scrutiny
of the management of sickness absence across the Council.

2. Monitoring Data

2.1 This report focuses on Quarter 1 sickness data for 2016 /
2017. The monitoring data is provided in Appendix 1.

2.2 Before we examine the Quarter 1 data however, Members are
asked to note Table 1 in the appendix which provides
Members with the all Wales benchmarking figures for 2015 /
2016. Whilst the Council’s sickness rate marginally increased
from 9.4.average FTE days to 9.7 FTE days in 2015/ 2016, so
did sickness across Councils in the rest of Wales (9.85 FTE to
10.2 FTE) and Neath Port Talbot has in fact improved its
position on the all Wales benchmarking table, moving from
joint 7" to 6™ across Wales.

2.3 Table 2 provides Members with the average FTE sick days for
Quarter 1 of last year, 2015 / 2016, for each service. | have
included this table again to help Members benchmark the
current year's Quarter 1 performance against last year’'s
performance.

2.4 Table 3 provides the Quarter 1 monitoring data for 2016 /
2017 for each service.

Page 73



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Table 4 provides an overview of the Council’'s average
working days lost per FTE employee in Quarter 1 each year
from 2009 / 2010 to 2016 / 2017.

Table 5 provides Members with an overview of the Council’s
absence pattern and the ratio of days lost to short term and
long term absence in Quarter 1 2016 / 2017.

Table 6 provides Members with head count and full time
equivalent figures for each service. This is provided to help
Members understand how sickness data compares with the
number of employees employed within each service.
Members should note that these figures are subject to change,
particularly where cross-directorate change takes place.

Table 7 sets out the number of employees who were absent
on 3 or more occasions in each service during Quarter 1 of
2016 / 2017, and Table 8 sets out the number of working days
lost by these employees. In both tables comparison figures
for the previous year have been provided (the left hand
column represents 2015 / 2016 and the right hand column
represents 2016 / 2017).

Table 9 sets out the number of employees absent for 28
consecutive days or more in each service during Quarter 1,
Table 10 sets out the number of working days lost by these
employees. Again, comparison figures for the previous year
have been provided.

2.10Table 11 provides Members with information in relation to why

employees were absent from work. This information will help
inform targeted strategies in relation to mana
[...]
ers)
(1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016)

SINFT90¥d
'dS3¥ B LSIHO ¥IHLO

d31v13d ANO4

d31V13Y8 NIvd Xovd

N31d08d
A3LV13Y TVIISOTOIIVNAD

AYIOUNS/AYNINI AN

NOILDV3Y
43149 / INJINFAVIYHIE

NOILVYH3IdO 150d

43ONVO

NOISS3¥d3d

A3LV13Y SSIYLS

2500

2000

sAeq 3upjiopn 314

1500 -

1000 -

500 -

Page 90

TABLE 15

11l Health Leavers 1st April 2015 to 30" June 2015




. Resignation !II Health . !II Health . !II Health . Dismissal - Inability
Directorate Retirement Tier | Retirement Tier | Retirement Tier | Attend Work On A
(Health Reasons) :
1 2 3 Regular Basis
CHEX
ELLL 1 1
SCHOOLS 2 1
SSHH 1 1 2
ENV 4
FCS
Total 3 4 1 1 4
Il Health Leavers 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016
Hy)
S Resianation 11l Health 11l Health 11l Health Dismissal - Inability
Pirectorate g Retirement Tier | Retirement Tier | Retirement Tier | Attend Work On A
O (Health Reasons) :
= 1 2 3 Regular Basis
CHEX
ELLL 2
SCHOOLS 1
SSHH 1 2
ENV 1
FCS 1 0
Total 2 1 0 0 5




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 21st September 2016
	3 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17
	4 Corporate Improvement Objective - Digital by Choice - Highlight Report - Quarter 2 progress report (April 1st - 30th September) 2016-17
	Highlight report  - Q2  DBC

	5 Benefit Services and Internal Audit Report Cards
	PRB-021116-REP-FS- Service Report Card 2016-2017 - Housing Benefits-CTRS-Financial Assessments Service (5)
	PRB-021116-REP-FS - Service Report Card 2016-2017 - Internal Audit (5)

	6 Sickness Absence Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 2016 / 2017.



Minutes of the meeting


- 53 - 
 

21116 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  2 November 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.W.Davies 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Jenkins 
 

Councillors: 
 

Ms.C.Clement-Williams, M.Harvey, 
Mrs.L.H.James and A.R.Lockyer 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.K.Jones, Mrs.S.Rees, D.Rees, 
Ms.A.Hutchings and S. Curran 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors P.A.Rees and A.N.Woolcock 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 21ST SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Members were updated on the Violence Against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. Following the last 
meeting, Officers informed the Committee that after the Council had 
submitted their written response to the Welsh Government in 
response to their call for evidence the Council had been invited to the 
Sennedd to give evidence in person. 
 
The minutes were noted by the Committee.  
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

3. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE - DIGITAL BY CHOICE 
- HIGHLIGHT REPORT - QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 
(APRIL 1ST - 30TH SEPTEMBER) 2016-17 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Corporate 
Improvement Objective ‘Digital by Choice’ for the period between 
April 1st to the 30th September 2016 as contained within the circulated 
highlight report. 



- 54 - 
 

21116 

 
Members noted that the priorities are on track to be delivered. Work 
is progressing well with making the Council’s website easier to use 
and work is ongoing to make more services available online this year. 
Members were pleased to note that 97% of the website is available in 
Welsh with most of the remaining pages are in the process of being 
translated.  
 
Members observed that as per last year, a decrease in visitors to the 
one stop shops had been expected as customers access alternative 
service request channels. However it was noted that during quarter 2 
this year there has been an increase in the number of personal 
callers to both the one stop shop sites which could be attributed to 
the service changes in refuse and recycling. 
 
Members noted the ongoing work in relation to the Digital Inclusion 
Charter which was approved in May 2016 which will assist more 
people to become digitally included and enjoy the benefits that they 
can experience from being online. Work to upskill staff in relation to 
digital literacy is also progressing within the Council and in 
partnership with the Third Sector and Town and Community Councils. 
 
Members were very pleased to hear that a ‘Google Garage’ will be 
taking place in November 2016 linked to the Enterprise Zone which 
will offer free sessions to small/medium businesses providing 
surgeries in relation to the benefits of getting online.  
 
In relation to the devices being used to access the NPT website, 
Members asked for further information in relation to those who use 
‘mobile’ devices. It was hoped that as 3G and 4G access improves so 
will the access via such devices. Members noted how the analytics 
available provide valuable data; for example in a recent survey 50% 
of those accessing the NPT website were in the 60-74 age bracket 
and did so via fixed PC computers and this sort of information can 
allow the Council to target its work going forward.  
 
Members commented that while the work on the Internet is 
progressing there remains issues with the navigation and accessibility 
of the Intranet. 
 
Members praised the work being done to progress this priority and 
looked forward to being kept updated particularly in relation to the 
Working Groups set up.  
 



- 55 - 
 

21116 

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 

4. BENEFIT SERVICES AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT CARDS 
 
Members received information in relation to the Housing Benefits and 
Financial Assessments Service as contained within the circulated 
report card.  
 
Members heard about the scale of the work of the section and how 
the section is responsible for the assessment and payment of 
approximately £54 million in housing benefit to 13,000 tenants.  
 
Members observed that in 15/16 102,000 new claims or adjustments 
to existing housing benefit and council tax support claims were 
actioned and there were a total of 21 local authority errors resulting in 
an overpayment where the claimant wasn’t a contributor. As a result 
of these errors the amount overpaid (and hence not recoverable) was 
only 0.01% of the total money paid out.   
 
Members noted the ongoing priorities of the section which include 
ensuring the effective and efficient introduction of Universal Credit 
from the Authority’s perspective and to help those entitled to 
Universal Credit to make their claims and manage their budget 
effectively. 
 
It was observed that overpayment recovery rates appear low but that 
much recovery is done by a deduction from ongoing benefits and 
therefore the weekly amounts which can be recovered are low and 
take time for repayments to be made.  
 
Members asked for more information in relation to overpayments and 
it was explained that usually overpayments are made due to change 
in circumstance of the claimant.  
 
Members queried the overspends in the budget and were informed 
that an additional cost of a ‘visiting officer’ has been incorporated to 
improve efficiency in acquiring information required to determine 
financial assessments.  
 
It was observed that 0% of staff had received a performance 
appraisal during 16/17. This was due to a new corporate framework 
being cascaded throughout the workforce. Members commented that 
appraisals for staff are vitally important and felt that they needed to 
be implemented as soon as practically possible.  



- 56 - 
 

21116 

 
The work of the team was praised, particularly in light of the 
restructure which had resulted in a smaller team.  
 
Members then received information in relation to the Audit Service as 
contained within the circulated report card.  
 
Internal Audit is a statutory service and provides audit coverage 
across all of the Authority’s functions. Members noted that 
performance of the section is reported to and monitored by the Audit 
Committee.  
 
Members were pleased to note that 99.35% of the clients who 
returned the client satisfaction survey were at least satisfied with the 
service provided.  
 
While every effort is given towards progressing service priorities, it 
was observed that high risk audits are given priority when they arise.  
 
Members noted that to continue to comply with the Public Sector 
Auditing Standards the Audit Team will be participating in a 5 year 
peer review with other Local Authorities across Wales. 
 
It was observed that 0% of staff had received a performance 
appraisal during 16/17. This was due to a new corporate framework 
being cascaded throughout the workforce. Members commented that 
appraisals for staff are vitally important and felt that they needed to 
be implemented as soon as practically possible 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

5. SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 
2016 / 2017. 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Sickness 
Absence data for quarter 1 for 2016/17 as contained within the 
circulated report.  
 
Members noted that whilst the Council’s sickness rate marginally 
increased from 9.4 average FTE days to 9.7FTE days in 2015/16 so 
did sickness across Councils in the rest of Wales and Neath Port 
Talbot has in fact improved its position on the All Wales 
benchmarking table moving from joint 7th to 6th in Wales. 
 



- 57 - 
 

21116 

It was observed that services with fewer than 100 employees see 
more of a fluctuation in sickness absence figures as single 
employees represent a higher percentage of the total figures of the 
team. 
 
Members discussed that stress is cited as the main reason for long 
term sickness absence and work is ongoing into targeting strategies 
in relation to stress related absences. It was noted that this is in-
keeping with a national trend of stress related absences. Members 
made reference to the importance of conducting staff appraisals 
which should enable managers to understand any issues being 
experienced by their staff members and provide an opportunity for an 
open and honest discussion.  
 
Stomach related absences remain the main cause of short term 
absences which is consistent with previous years.  
 
Members commented on the significant cost of covering sickness 
absence and how important it is that the issue is continually 
monitored by management and Elected Members; Members noted 
that the service report cards that are scrutinised provide a good 
opportunity for Members to consider sickness absence on a regular 
basis. 
 
It was noted that Schools Support Staff are the largest group of staff 
but they are also the group of staff with the most significant increase 
in days lost to sickness absence. The Chair of the Children, Young 
People and Education (CYPE) Scrutiny Committee informed 
Members that the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning is undertaking a piece of work looking in detail at sickness 
absence in schools and is being continually monitored by the CYPE 
Scrutiny Committee. Members expressed their concern that sickness 
absence in schools has an effect on the education of our pupils and 
were pleased to observe that the CYPE Scrutiny Committee are 
making the monitoring of this a priority. 
 
It was noted with disappointment that Ceredigion, Pembrokeshire and 
Rhondda Cynon Taf’s sickness absence figures were not included in 
the graph giving the number of days lost to sickness absence per 
Local Authority.  
 
Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted and 
requested: 
 



- 58 - 
 

21116 

- That the Committee receive an update on the work being done 
to combat short term sickness absence 
 

- That the figures for the cost of sick pay from 2012 be provided 
 

- That a presentation by the Long Term Sickness taskforce is 
presented to the Committee in the next meeting 
 
 

6. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals  
 
6.1 Unreasonable/Unacceptable Customer Behaviour Policy  
 

The Committee received information in relation to the 
unreasonable/unacceptable customer behaviour policy as 
contained within the circulated report.  
 
Members noted that the policy makes reference to 
unacceptable actions by complainants and how the Council will 
deal with the few customers who are unreasonable or persistent 
in their behaviour. This update to the existing policy is to 
provide officers of the Council with additional information to help 
them manage any special arrangements that need to be made 
when customers behave unreasonably. 
 
Members commented that this policy is well worth having to 
ensure that our staff are kept safe and that a consistent 
approach is kept.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 
proposals to be considered at Cabinet Board.   

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


